

# IPART Correction Notice 2025

23 July 2025

1. The title of this notice is *IPART Correction Notice 2025*.
2. This notice commences upon its publication on IPART's website.
3. This notice has been issued to correct errors in Table 7.11 and Table 12.1 of the Final Report – Review of prices for WaterNSW-Rural Valleys from 1 July 2025 (**WaterNSW-Rural Valleys Final Report**).
4. By this notice, IPART makes the following corrections to 2 charges in Table 7.11, titled "Indicative ICD rebates for the 2025-26 (\$ million, \$2024-25)", on page 97 of the WaterNSW-Rural Valleys Final Report: replace the charges in rows 5 and 10, column 2 (highlighted below), as follows:

	2025-26
Murray Irrigation	0.77
Murrumbidgee Irrigation	0.67

- a. Row 5, column 2, remove 0.77 and substitute with 0.78.
- b. Row 10, column 2, remove 0.67 and substitute with 0.68.

**Note:** Clause 4 will correct the error such that rows 5 and 10 will read as follows:

	2025-26
Murray Irrigation	0.78
Murrumbidgee Irrigation	0.68

5. By this notice, IPART makes the following corrections to 2 charges in Table 12.1, titled "Decision on WaterNSW-Rural Valleys, MDBA and BRC entitlement charges for regulated rivers from 1 July 2025 (\$/ML of entitlement, \$2025-26)", on page 127 of the WaterNSW-Rural Valleys Final Report: replace the charges in rows 9 and 10, column 4 (highlighted below), as follows:

	2025-26 WaterNSW-Rural Valleys entitlement charge
Murray	10.31
Murrumbidgee	2.22

- a. Row 9, column 4, remove 10.31 and substitute with 10.37.
- b. Row 10, column 4, remove 2.22 and substitute with 2.23.

**Note:** Clause 5 will correct the error such that rows 9 and 10 will read as follows:

2025-26 WaterNSW-Rural Valleys entitlement charge	
Murray	10.37
Murrumbidgee	2.23

**Note:** This Correction Notice does not apply to IPART's June 2025 determination titled "Maximum prices for Water NSW's Rural Bulk Water Services from 1 July 2025" (**2025 Determination**).